

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>JENNIFER REYNOLDS, ASHLEY</b>	:	<b>NO. 1:07-CV-01688-CCC</b>
<b>McCORMICK, HERBERT CARTER,</b>	:	
<b>and DEVON SHEPARD, both</b>	:	<b>(Complaint filed 9/16/07)</b>
<b>individually and on behalf of a class</b>	:	
<b>of others similarly situated,</b>	:	
<b>Plaintiffs</b>	:	<b>Judge Thomas I. Vanaskie</b>
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>CIVIL ACTION – LAW</b>
	:	
<b>THE COUNTY OF DAUPHIN,</b>	:	<b>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</b>
<b>Defendant</b>	:	

---

**DEFENDANT COUNTY OF DAUPHIN'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

---

LAVERY, FAHERTY,  
YOUNG & PATTERSON, P.C.  
Frank J. Lavery, Jr.  
Pa. Bar I.D. No. 42370  
Robert G. Hanna  
Pa. Bar I.D. No. 17890  
Devon M. Jacob  
Pa. Bar I.D. No. 89182  
225 Market Street, Suite 304  
P.O. Box 1245  
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1245  
(717) 233-6633 (telephone)  
(717) 233-7003 (facsimile)

Co-counsel for Defendant

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC  
David E. Lehman  
Pa. Bar I.D. No. 15243  
James P. DeAngelo  
Pa. Bar I.D. No. 62377  
Carol Steinour Young  
Pa. Bar I.D. No. 55969  
Devin J. Chwastyk  
Pa. Bar I.D. No. 91852  
100 Pine Street  
P.O. Box 1166  
Harrisburg, PA 17108  
(717) 232-8000 (telephone)  
(717) 237-5300 (facsimile)

Co-counsel for Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
I. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Plaintiffs Attempt To Introduce Facts That May Not Be Considered By The Court When Ruling On Defendant's Motion To Dismiss.....	1
B. Plaintiffs' Proposed Class Is Facially Overbroad Because It Contains Putative Members Whom, As A Matter Of Law, Defendant Had Reasonable Suspicion To Strip Search, And The Court Should Therefore Dismiss Those Putative Members By Limiting Plaintiffs' Class Definition In Accord With Established Law .....	3
1. Defendant Has Not Conceded That Blanket Strip Search Policies Are Unconstitutional.....	4
2. Defendant Urges This Court Find, as A Matter of Law, That No Reasonable Suspicion is Required to Strip Search an Arrestee Who Has Been Detained for A Crime Involving Weapons, Violence or Contraband, or Who Has A Prior Record of Convictions or Unresolved Arrests for Felonies, or for Crimes Involving Weapons, Violence or Contraband .....	5
a. The nature of an arrestee's offense, or their prior criminal record, properly establishes reasonable suspicion and objectively justifies any strip search of the arrestee.....	5

Page

b.	Defendant can establish reasonable suspicion for the strip search of pretrial detainees based upon an objective review of the circumstances, rather than a subjective review of the reasons that searches were conducted .....	8
3.	Discovery is Not Necessary to Determine That Plaintiffs' Putative Class is Overbroad as A Matter of Law .....	14
4.	Plaintiffs Have the Burden to Prove That Their Constitutional Rights Were Violated.....	16
C.	Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint Clearly Seeks Injunctive Relief And Named Plaintiffs Shepard, Carter, And Reynolds, And Putative Class Members, Do Not Have Standing To Seek Such Relief .....	19

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Artway v. Attorney Gen. of N.J., 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20
Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	4,5,12
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95, 75 L. Ed.2d 675, 103 S. Ct. 1660 (1983) .....	20,22
Curry v. City of Syracuse, 316 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17
Davis v. County of Camden, 657 F. Supp. 396 (D.N.J. 1987) .....	11,12
Dodge v. County of Orange, 209 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
Edwards v. Philadelphia, 860 F.2d 568 (3d Cir. 1988).....	17
Erickson v. Pardus, ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2197, 167 L. Ed.2d 1081 (2007) .....	1
Evans v. Stephens, 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10
Groman v. Township of Manalapan, 47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	16,18
Hicks v. Moore, 422 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	6,10,14
Hill v. Borough of Kutztown, 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
In re Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc. Securities Litig., 184 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 1999).....	1,2
Mack v. Suffolk County, 191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000) .....	17,18
Masters v. Crouch, 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989).....	6
Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc., 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....	2

<u>Cases:</u> (cont'd)	<u>Page</u>
Powell v. Barrett, 496 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007).....	3,6,7,8,10,12,15
Rosetti v. Shalala, 12 F.3d 1216 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	21
Scott v. U.S., 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	9
Smith v. Montgomery County, 643 F. Supp. 435 (D.Md. 1986) .....	3,6,11,12
Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1, 118 S.Ct. 978, 140 L.Ed.2d 43 (1998) .....	22
Surrick v. Killion, 449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	21
Taliaferro v. Darby Twp. Zoning Bd., 458 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	21
Tardiff v. Knox County, 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3,6
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8,9
U.S. v. Jones, 657 F. Supp. 492 (W.D.Pa. 1987) .....	10
U.S. v. Leal, 235 Fed. Appx. 937, 2007 WL 1655658 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
United States v. Hawkins, 811 F.2d 210 (3d Cir.1987) .....	10
Way v. County of Ventura, 445 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	12
Whren v. U.S., 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	9,12
Winston v. Comm., 654 S.E.2d 340, 2007 WL 4523089 (Va. App. Dec. 27, 2007).....	4

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17,18
